## **RESOLUTION 2013-092**

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP TO SECURE NEEDED RESOURCES REQUIRED TO COMPLETE RECONSTRUCTION WORK AT THE MUNICIPAL DOCK FACILITY

**WHEREAS**, Hurricane Sandy caused extensive damage to the New Jersey coast, including the bayfront in Barnegat, and

**WHEREAS**, the Barnegat Township municipal dock was severely damaged by the storm and cannot be used in it's present condition, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat will have to reconstruct the municipal dock facility in order for residents and visitors to safely use the popular recreation and entertainment area, and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat needs to secure certain material, supplies, equipment and services in order to properly reconstruct the municipal dock facility in time for the summer season, including but not limited to the following:

- 1. Services to repair the bulkhead
- 2. Material and supplies to rebuild the dock
- 3. Temporary labor to assist Public Works with the reconstruction effort
- 4. Purchase and/or rental of various equipment and tools needed to properly perform the work

**WHEREAS**, the Township wishes to perform some of the work necessary to restore the municipal dock in house, but still requires the acquisition of various material, supplies, equipment and services needed to properly perform the work, and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, hereby authorizes and directs the Township Administrator, Township Clerk and Township Engineer to take the necessary action required to secure needed resources in order to accomplish the reconstruction of the municipal dock facility in a timely manner.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Sharon L. Auer, Acting Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean,
State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by
the Township Committee of said Township at their regular meeting held on the 4 <sup>th</sup> day of
February, 2013, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Sharon L. Auer Acting Municipal Clerk